## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:** Adopt Resolution proclaiming the month of June 2015 as **National** ) **Alzheimer's and Brain Awareness Month** in Monterey County.....)

**WHEREAS**, there are more than 5 million Americans living with Alzheimer's, a figure that is expected to grow to as many as 16 million by mid-century if we don't develop a cure or an effective treatment; and

**WHEREAS**, there are currently more than 588,000 people with Alzheimer's living in the state of California, over 5,000 of whom are in Monterey County, and additionally another 15,000 caregivers in Monterey County who are caring for a loved one with Alzheimer's; and

**WHEREAS**, researchers are making great progress in developing ways to accurately diagnose and treat Alzheimer's disease, and we need to accelerate the pace of that research in order to have a disease-altering treatment in the next 15 years; and

**WHEREAS**, the Alzheimer's Association is proclaiming June 2015 as **National Alzheimer's and Brain Awareness Month** and June 21, 2015 as *The Longest Day*, while asking residents of Monterey County to visit the website at www.actionalz.org to learn more about Alzheimer's, and to become part of the effort to combat this disease; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its citizens thereof, hereby proclaims the month of June as **National Alzheimer's and Brain Awareness Month** and June 21, 2015, *as The Longest Day* in Monterey County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** on this \_\_\_\_ of June 2015, upon motion of Supervisor

, seconded by Supervisor	, by the following vote,
; seconded by Supervisor	, of the lone line (ote,

to- wit:

## AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_